TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM613120

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Trademark Assignment Agreement	
SEQUENCE:	1	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Twitch Interactive, Inc.		09/18/2020	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Curse TV, LLC	
Street Address:	350 Bush St., Suite 200	
City:	San Francisco	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94104	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88332534	UNION FOR GAMERS
Serial Number:	88335103	UNION FOR GAMERS
Serial Number:	87380870	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2128192511

Email: iprecordations@whitecase.com

Correspondent Name: Kate Andes

Address Line 1: 1221 Avenue of the Americas Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10020

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1686802-0002-CM65
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kate Andes
SIGNATURE:	/Kate Andes/
DATE SIGNED:	12/08/2020

Total Attachments: 4

source=Moon _ TM Assignment Twitch Interactive to Curse TV.docx (1)#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007127 FRAME: 0082 source=Moon _ TM Assignment Twitch Interactive to Curse TV.docx (1)#page2.tif
source=Moon _ TM Assignment Twitch Interactive to Curse TV.docx (1)#page3.tif
source=Moon _ TM Assignment Twitch Interactive to Curse TV.docx (1)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007127 FRAME: 0083

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement (the "Assignment") is effective as of September 18, 2020 (the "Effective Date"), by and between Twitch Interactive, Inc. ("Assignor"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and Curse TV, LLC ("Assignee"), a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of Delaware.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the trademarks, service marks, and trade names represented by the applications and registrations listed on **Schedule A** (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor wants to assign and Assignee wants to receive all Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the portion of the business to which the Trademarks pertain and any goodwill associated with the Trademarks;

WHEREAS, Assignee is disregarded as an entity separate from Assignor for U.S. federal income tax purposes;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and of the mutual covenants contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor now assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks as it exists anywhere in the world and as may be created or acquired at any date in the future, together with the portion of the business to which the Trademarks pertain and any goodwill associated with the Trademarks. This Assignment includes without limitation: all applications and registrations for the Trademarks; all related common law rights; all related priority rights or claims based on international conventions; all rights to proceeds of the Trademarks, including income, royalties, damages, profits, and payments now or hereafter payable; and the right to take action against third parties for past, present, or future infringement of the Trademarks.
- 2. Assignor shall execute and deliver any other documents and perform any other reasonable acts Assignee may request, that Assignee considers necessary and appropriate to effect the terms of this Assignment and establish Assignee's rights in the Trademarks.
- 3. This Assignment binds and inures to the benefit of the respective successors and assigns of Assignor and Assignee.
- 4. This Assignment shall be disregarded for United States federal income tax purposes.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK, SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS.]

Name: ____

Title: _____

The undersigned have duly executed this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:

Twitch Interactive, Inc.

Curse TV, LLC

By:

Steve Bene

By:

Carson Klingenberg

Name: _______ Senior Product Counsel

Page 2 of 2

Schedule A

Jurisdiction	Trademark	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	International Class(es)
United States	UNION FOR	88/332,534	2019-03-08			9, 35, 38, 41, 42, 45
China	WHOM FOR	37117692	2019-03-27			9
European Union	UNION FOR	018034845	2019-03-12			9, 35, 38, 41, 42, 45
Taiwan	UNION FOR	108014619	2019-03-12	02021503	2019-11-01	9, 35, 38, 41, 42, 45
United States	UNION FOR	88/335,103	2019-03-11			9, 35, 38, 41, 42, 45
United States		87380870	2017-03-22			9, 35, 38, 41, 42, 45
China		26532777	2017-09-21	26532777	2018-10-07	41
China		26532778	2017-09-21	26532778	2018-10-07	42
China		26532779	2017-09-21	26532779	2018-10-07	45
China		26532775	2017-09-21	26532775	2018-10-07	35

TRADEMARK REEL: 007127 FRAME: 0086

Taiwan	European Union	China	China
106059767	017221541	26532776	26532774
2017-09-20 01922060	2017-09-20	2017-09-21	2017-09-21
01922060	017221541	26532776	26532774
2018-06-16	2018-03-23	2018-10-07	2018-10-07
9, 35, 38, 41, 42, 45	9, 35, 38, 41, 42, 45	38	9

TRADEMARK REEL: 007127 FRAME: 0087

RECORDED: 12/08/2020